## RESOLUTION NO. 2741

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE COMBINED REPORT FOR ABATEMENT OF WEEDS AND WASTE MATTER AND ASSESSING THE COST THEROF PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 7.08 OF THE PERRIS MUNICIPAL

WHEREAS, weeds, grasses, dead trees, dead shrubs, or waste matter upon the parcels of the land in the City of Perris which are described as Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, were determined to be public nuisances and were removed and abated pursuant to Chapter 7.08 of the Perris Municipal Code, and

WHEREAS, a combined written report of said abatement proceedings and account of the cost thereof, dated July 26, 1999, including an accurate itemized account of the cost of abating the nuisance of each separate parcel of land described in said Exhibit "A" was prepared as provided in accordance with Chapter 7.08 of the Perris Municipal Code and was filed in the office of the City Clerk on July 26, 1999; and

WHEREAS, said report and account were duly set for hearing by the City Council on August 10, 1999, and notice of hearing was given and the City Council heard said matter on said date; and

WHEREAS, no person appeared to protest or object to the report of the account, and it is found and determined by the City council that the report and account are true and correct and should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Perris, California, that the above-mentioned report and nuisance on each of the parcels

## **RESOLUTION 2741**

of land described in said Exhibit "A", as said costs are set forth in said Exhibit "A", are hereby charged and assessed as liens upon the respective parcels of land, as such parcels are shown on the most recent available equalized property assessment roll of the County of Riverside; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that it is hereby found and determined by the City Council that the weeds, grasses, dead trees, dead shrubs, and waste matters so removed from the several lots and parcels of land described in said report and in said Exhibit "A" of this resolution, constitute a public nuisance upon said respective lots and parcels of land; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, THAT THE City Clerk shall send a certified copy of this resolution, including Exhibit "A" to the Auditor-Controller of the County of Riverside

APPROVED and ADOPTED this 10<sup>th</sup> day of August, 1999.

Mayor of the City of Perris

ATTEST:

City Clerk City of Perris STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) § CITY OF PERRIS)

I, Margaret Rey, duly elected City Clerk of the City of Perris, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution Number 2741 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting held the 10<sup>th</sup> day of August, 1999, by the following called vote:

Aves:	4	Larios, Larragoitiy, Yarbrough, Landers
1 <b>1</b> <i>y</i> <b>c</b> <i>v</i> <b>v v v v v v v v v v</b>	-	Euros, Eurogony, Furbrough, Europe

Noes: 1 Torres

Absent: 0 None

Margaret Rey CITY CLERK